

No. 21-264

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ANA SANDOVAL,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, THE
NATIONAL SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION,
THE CALIFORNIA STATE SHERIFFS'
ASSOCIATION, THE CALIFORNIA POLICE
CHIEFS ASSOCIATION, AND THE CALIFORNIA
PEACE OFFICERS' ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JENNIFER B. HENNING
Counsel of Record
CALIFORNIA STATE
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 327-7535
jhenning@counties.org

LEE H. ROISTACHER
DEAN GAZZO ROISTACHER,
LLP
440 Stevens Avenue,
Suite 100
Solana Beach, CA 92075
Telephone: (858) 264-4938
lroistacher@deangazzo.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. This Court Has Left Unresolved The Issue Of Whether Fourteenth Amendment Inadequate Medical Care Claims Brought By Pretrial Detainees Are Governed By A Culpability Standard Different Than The Eighth Amendment’s Deliberate Indifference Standard.....	10
II. The Circuit Conflict That Emerged And Solidified After <i>Kingsley</i> Necessitates This Court’s Resolution Of The Important Issue Of What Culpability Standard Applies To Fourteenth Amendment Inadequate Medical Care Claims Brought By Pretrial Detainees.....	14
A. Before <i>Kingsley</i> , Circuit Courts Uniformly Applied The Eighth Amendment’s Deliberate Indifference Standards To Fourteenth Amendment Inadequate Medical Care Claims Brought By Pretrial Detainees.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. After <i>Kingsley</i> , Circuit Courts Are In Conflict Over The Culpability Standard For Fourteenth Amendment Inadequate Medical Care Claims Brought By Pretrial Detainees	15
C. This Court Must Settle The Important Issue Of What Culpability Standard Applies To Fourteenth Amendment Inadequate Medical Care Claims Brought By Pretrial Detainees	16
III. Applying An Objective Unreasonableness Standard To Fourteenth Amendment Inadequate Medical Care Claims Brought By Pretrial Detainees Creates A Constitutional Medical Malpractice Claim	18
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alderson v. Concordia Parrish Corr. Facility</i> , 848 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2017).....	6, 15
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	11
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	5, 11, 12
<i>City of Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983).....	5, 11, 12
<i>Clark v. Colbert</i> , 895 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Coleman v. Parkman</i> , 349 F.3d 534 (8th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Comstock v. McCrary</i> , 273 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	5, 12, 18, 19
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	5, 11, 22
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017)	7, 15
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	17, 18
<i>Estate of Booker v. Gomez</i> , 745 F.3d 405 (10th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	10, 11, 12, 21
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) ...	5, 12, 13, 17
<i>Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 566 U.S. 318 (2012).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gordon v. County of Orange</i> , 6 F.4th 961 (9th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Gordon v. County of Orange</i> , 888 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018)	7, 15, 19, 20
<i>Hardeman v. Curran</i> , 933 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Hare v. City of Cornith</i> , 74 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Hill v. Nicodemus</i> , 979 F.2d 978 (4th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minix v. Canareci</i> , 597 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Miranda v. County of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018)	6, 7, 15
<i>Miranda-Rivera v. Toledo-Davila</i> , 813 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Nam Dang by & through Vina Dang v. Sheriff, Seminole County, Fla.</i> , 871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017)	6, 15
<i>Natale v. Camden County Corr. Facility</i> , 318 F.3d 575 (3d Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	19
<i>Richmond v. Huq</i> , 885 F.3d 928 (6th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Rodriguez v. Swartz</i> , 899 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Strain v. Regalado</i> , 977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Whitney v. City of St. Louis</i> , 887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018)	6, 15
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Zhen Zeng, Ph.D., and Todd D. Minton, Jail Inmates in 2019 (Mar. 2021).....	4
 LAW REVIEW ARTICLES	
Catherine T. Struve, <i>The Conditions of Pretrial Detention</i> , 161 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1009 (2013).....	6, 14
Kate Lambroza, Note, <i>Pretrial Detainees and the Objective Standard After Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 58 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 429 (2021)	16
Kyla Magun, <i>A Changing Landscape for Pretrial Detainees? The Potential Impact of Kingsley v. Hendrickson on Jail-Suicide Litigation</i> , 116 Colum. L. Rev. 2059 (2016)	16
Michael S. DiBatista, <i>A Force to be Reckoned With: Confronting the (Still) Unresolved Questions of Excessive Force Jurisprudence After Kingsley</i> , 48 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 203 (2017).....	6, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Woolhandler & Collins, Commentary: <i>Inmate Constitutional Claims and the Scierter Requirement</i> , 98 Wash. U. L. Rev. 645 (2020)	24
 PERIODICALS	
Magnus Lofstrom & Brandon Morton, Just the Facts – California County Jails (Public Policy Inst. of Cal. Feb. 2021)	3
Natalie R. Ortiz, Ph.D., County Jails at a Crossroads, An Examination of the Jail Population and Pretrial Release (National Association of Counties, Why Counties Matter Paper Series, Issue 2, 2015).....	4
Robert Lewis, Waiting for Justice (CalMatters, Mar. 31, 2021).....	3
